

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 5 77 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD CHICAGO, IL 60604-3590

JAN 0 8 2014

REPLY TO THE ATTENTION OF:

CERTIFIED MAIL #: 7001 0320 0005 8917 6294 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Rajvir S. Bhullar Tank Town Niles Lucky Stop 2326 South 11th Street Niles, Michigan 49120

Re: Compliance Order/Settlement Agreement (Field Citation) for Niles Lucky Stop

RUST-05-2014-0003

Dear Mr. Bhullar:

On October 28, 2013, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency issued a Notice of Violation and Compliance Order/Settlement Agreement (Field Citation) concerning violations found during a compliance inspection conducted at the Niles Lucky Stop, located at 2326 South 11th Street, Niles, Michigan 49120.

We received your signed original copy of the Settlement Agreement, dated December 12, 2013, and the check for \$840.00 in penalties. We have reviewed the original copy of the Settlement Agreement where you have indicated that you have corrected the cited violations of the underground storage tanks regulations.

The Settlement Agreement states that it is effective upon EPA's final approval. I have enclosed a signed and dated copy of the approved Settlement Agreement. The original Settlement Agreement will remain in EPA files. We also have accepted and processed your check as part of the settlement process.

If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact Sandy Siler, of my staff, at (312) 886-0429.

Sincerely.

Victorine, Chief

(CRA Branch

Enclosure

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA) REGION 5 77 West Jackson Boulevard (LR-8J), Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590

	UNDERGROUND STORAGE TA	NK (UST) FIELD CITATION F	FORM FOR EXPEDITED SETTLEMENT NO. R5-UST-14-003-SS
	PART I: INSPECTION SU	MMARY	Part II: SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT/COMPLIANCE ORDER
On: <u>10/28</u> At:	/2013 Niles Lucky Stop	Time: 10:45 AM	A. Settlement Agreement: The Owner or Operator by signing this Settlement Agreement (or by having an authorized representative sign it) agrees to settle the violations identified in Part I, subject to the following terms and conditions:
Address:	2326 South 11th Street	W Marine Committee Committ	
Address:	Niles, MI 49120		The Owner or Operator certifies, subject to civil and criminal penalties for making false submission to the U. S. Government, that he or she has corrected the
			violations, submitted true and accurate documentation of their correction, and
	Tank Town Inc.		submitted payment to the U.S. Treasury for the amount of \$840 in payment of the
	(Name of Site Representative if no	ot the Owner or Operator)	full proposed penalty amount, as described in Part I of this Form.
Name and	address of the UST Owner	g = 2 cm ⁻⁴ :	The Owner or Operator agrees to comply with the terms of the Compliance Order in Part II.B. Without admitting liability for the violations cited in Part I, the
Name:	Niles Lucky Stop		Owner or Operator signing below waives any objections to EPA's jurisdiction with
Address:	2326 South 11th Street		respect to the Compliance Order and this Settlement Agreement, and consents t
	Niles, MI 49120		EPA's final approval of this Settlement Agreement without further notice. The
			Owner or Operator waives the opportunity for a public hearing pursuant to RCRA section 9006.
	ignated officer, employee, or represe		0
facility. EF and has id promulgate	nated officer or employee of the Sta PA has reviewed the inspection repo entified the following violation(s) of the ed or approved by EPA under Subtition and Recovery Act (RCRA) (42 U	rt and other relevant materials he UST regulations le I of the Resource	Once EPA signs the Settlement Agreement, EPA will take no further enforcement action against the Owner or Operator for the civil violations described in Part I, provided the violations have been timely corrected and the penalty has been paid. EPA does not waive its right to enforce against the Owner Operator for any other violations not described in Part I and violations of the
1. Violation	n: Failure to ensure proper operationsystem	n of cathodic protection	UST requirements or other requirements listed in Part I that were not corrected in a timely manner.
Cit	e: 40 CFR 280.31(b)	Proposed Penalty: \$210	This Settlement Agreement and Compliance Order will become effective once signed by EPA and is binding on EPA and the Owner or Operator upon signature by both parties. Final approval of the Settlement Agreement and
2. Violation	n: Failure to have annual line tightno monthly monitoring on pressurize	ess test or perform ed piping	Compliance Order is in the sole discretion of the Regional Administrator, Region 5, EPA, or his or her authorized delegate. Upon final approval, EPA shall mail a copy of this document to the Owner or Operator signing below.
Cit	e: 40 CFR 280.41(b)(1)(ii)	Proposed Penalty: \$420	SIGNATURE BY OWNER, OPERATOR, OR AURHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:
3 Violatio	n: Failure to maintain copies of the	financial assurance	Name (Print): RAJVIR-S-BHULLAR
o. violatio	mechanism(s) used to comply wi rule and certification that the med	th financial responsibility	Title (Print): ONNER
	with the requirements of the rule business		Title (Print): OMNER. Signature: DSBMWW Date: 12-12-13
Cit	e: 40 CFR 280.107	Proposed Penalty: \$210	B. Compliance Order: This Compliance Order is issued under the authority of RCRA section 9006 to resolve the civil violations identified in Part I. The Owner or Operator is ordered to correct the violations, submit true and
4. Violatio	n;		accurate documentation that the violations were corrected, and pay the total penalty amount listed in Part I of this Form. This Compliance Order shall
Ci	te: 40 CFR	Proposed Penalty:	become final and enforceable only upon signature by an EPA official with the authority to sign this document.
-		** OTHER STREET, STREE	Name (Driet) 5204 (New toxing
	TOTAL PRO	POSED PENALTY: \$840	Name (Print): Chief RORA Branch
EPA finds t	he Owner or Operator in violation of the a	bove referenced UST regulations.	Signature: Any Witning Date: 1/8/14
A	(Signature of EPA Inspector)	Date (Date)	Notes:
		RECEIVED	

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL Francisco SENCI

RUST-05-2014-0003

REGION: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 HQ CIN TRAVEL JURYDUTY CARDFUNDS TUITION IAG PARKING HEATHER BLAKE KIM LORI DICK DANA MICHELLE PATTI CRAIG KEN JESS

7¢200		n Q				REEUR	8 4	£(i)
DEPOS	T NUM	BER:270	7614201481		SUSF	PENSE	LIABILITY	
COLLEG	TION T	YPE CNR	CFR CDV		a	¥ ***		1
			R5-45T-	14-00	3-55			
	-	14	RJ JV MN MF TO		2			
				TURQ		70.	35 (9)	
BILL N	UMBER:	k 0				3	-1-1:-	
COLLEG	COLLECTION DONE BY: KEN				· E	NTERED DATE:	12/17/13	-
IPACT	Ω: HΩ I	VRTP		# N	8 9		N. San and	239
		2		Accou	ınting			10
CNR/CFR	BFY	FUND	ORG	PRC	FOC	PROJECT	AMOUNT	LINE
001	14	1099	80				840.00	
	ļ		**				2	20
14] -				-
					HE	ARIA		1
a a					HAC	.,,0		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1	1	<u> </u>		RECE	IVED (The state of the s	
	120	⊆ <i>&</i>	.*	. (a	: JAN - S		a a	
H	RUST-05-2014-0003				U.S. ENVIRC	N AGENCY	ff o a	
					REGIO	N 5	8 8 8 8 W.	
	USE	VIRONME	ENTAL PROTECTI	ON		OLD STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE P	Ledger Date 12/16/2013	3
(B) (B)	1		5 5 6	1 *				
	FE ST	10 - 10 Secure		14. – Halen W. 713 et Malen.		- 11	0563	
		United		2807 S. State Street Joseph, MJ 47025-2434	74.83592724	UNITED SEDERAL CRED		
ckbox		FEDERAL CERTIFICATION		Tel: 1-313-012-1400		7		
***		PAY PAY EI	tht Hundred Forty Dollars er	id 00 Cents ***	學的特別當時		- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	



ORDER OF		, sure,	"IIIS CINGC	- \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
TOTHE UNITED ST	ATES TREASURY	7	Date 2/12/13 TUS CUECK	Amount \$840.00 IS VOID AFTER 90 DAYS
United	nored Forty Dollars a	Tel 1-10-1-1000 nd 00 Cents ***		JOSEPH, NACHUGAN 49025

\$840.00 \$351,558.88 224